
1 2007 IVMC
 

Public Use File Variables
 

The CONTENTS Procedure
 

Data Set Name PUF.IVMC_2007_PUF_FORMATTED Observations 21311 

Member Type DATA Variables 43 

Engine V9 Indexes 0 

Created Monday, April 06, 2009 03:18:27 PM Observation Length 168 

Last Modified Monday, April 06, 2009 03:18:27 PM Deleted Observations 0 

Protection Compressed NO 

Data Set Type Sorted NO 

Label 

Data Representation WINDOWS_32 

Encoding wlatin1 Western (Windows) 

Engine/Host Dependent Information 

Data Set Page Size 16384 

Number of Data Set Pages 221 

First Data Page 1 

Max Obs per Page 97 

Obs in First Data Page 40 

Number of Data Set Repairs 0 

File Name H:\Data\Influenza Vaccination NSCH 2007\PUF01\ivmc_2007_puf_formatted.sas7bdat 

Release Created 9.0101M3 

Host Created XP_PRO 

Variables in Creation Order 

# Variable Type Len Format Label 

1 IDNUMR Num 8 Unique ID number for this household
 

2 STATE Num 8 STATE. State of residence
 

3 MSA_STAT Num 8 MSA2_. Metropolitan Statistical Area (Only in states that meet the 500,000 threshold)
 

4 RACER Num 8 RACER. Race classification for all states (White,Black,Mutiracial,Other)
 

5 HISPANIC Num 3 HISPANIC. Derived - Edited K11Q01 after Back Coding Other Race Response
 

6 AGEYR_CHILD Num 3 S.C.'s AGE IN YEARS
 

7 FLG_06_MNTH Num 8 Child is less than 6 months in age (when FLG_06_MNTH = 1)
 

8 FLG_18_MNTH Num 8 Child is less than 18 months in age (when FLG_18_MNTH = 1)
 

9 SEX Num 3 SEX. Derived - Sex of Selected Child
 

10 POVERTY_ Num 3 POVERTY_LEVELR. Derived - Poverty Level of this Household Based on DHHS Poverty Guidelines - 8 Categories 

LEVELR 

11 K3Q01 Num 3 K2Q19_. Does [S.C.] have any kind of health care coverage, including health insurance, 

prepaid plans such as HMOs, or government plans such as Medicaid? 

12 K3Q02 Num 3 K2Q19_. [Is that coverage / Is [he/she] insured by] Medicaid or the State Children's Health Insurance Program, 

SCHIP? In this state, the program is sometimes called [FILL MEDICAID NAME, SCHIP NAME]. 

13 K3Q03 Num 3 K2Q19_. [During the past 12 months / Since [his/her] birth], was there 

any time when [he/she] was not covered by ANY health insurance? 

14 K3Q04 Num 3 K2Q19_. [During the past 12 months / Since [his/her] birth], was there any time when [he/she] had health care coverage? 

15 K3Q20 Num 3 K3Q20_. Does [S.C.]'s health insurance offer benefits or cover services that meet [his/her] needs? 

16 K3Q22 Num 3 K3Q20_. Does [S.C.]'s health insurance allow [him/her] to see the health care providers [he/she] needs? 

17 K3Q21A Num 3 K2Q19_. Not including health insurance premiums or costs that are covered 

by insurance, do you pay any money for [S.C.]'s health care? 

18 K3Q21B Num 3 K3Q21B. How often are these costs reasonable? 

19 K2Q56A Num 3 K2Q19_. To the best of your knowledge, has [he/she] had a heart problem, including congenital heart disease? 

20 K2Q56B Num 3 K2Q19_. To the best of your knowledge, has [he/she] had blood problems such as anemia or sickle cell disease? 

21 K2Q56C Num 3 K2Q19_. To the best of your knowledge, has [he/she] had Cerebral Palsy? 

22 K2Q56D Num 3 K2Q19_. To the best of your knowledge, has [he/she] had Muscular Dystrophy? 

23 K2Q56E Num 3 K2Q19_. To the best of your knowledge, has [he/she] had kidney problems? 

24 K2Q56F Num 3 K2Q19_. To the best of your knowledge, has [he/she] had a weakened immune system 

caused by a chronic illness or by medicines taken for a chronic illness? 

25 K2Q56G Num 3 K2Q19_. To the best of your knowledge, has [he/she] had any difficulty with breathing 

or other respiratory problems, such as wheezing or shortness of breath? 

26 K2Q90 Num 3 K2Q19_. [During the past 12 months/ Since [his/her] birth], has [S.C.] had a flu shot? 

27 K2Q91_M Num 3 K2Q91_M. During what month and year did [S.C.] receive [his/her] most recent flu shot - Month 

28 K2Q91_Y Num 4 K2Q91_Y. During what month and year did [S.C.] receive [his/her] most recent flu shot - Year 

29 K2Q92 Num 3 K2Q19_. Was this the first time that [S.C.] has ever received a flu shot? 

30 K2Q93 Num 3 K2Q19_. [During the past 12 months/ Since [his/her] birth], has [S.C.] had a flu vaccine 

sprayed in [his/her] nose by a doctor or other health care provider? 

31 K2Q94_M Num 3 K2Q91_M. During what month and year did [S.C.] receive [his/her] most recent flu nasal spray - Month 

32 K2Q94_Y Num 4 K2Q91_Y. During what month and year did [S.C.] receive [his/her] most recent flu nasal spray - Year 

33 K2Q95 Num 3 K2Q19_. Was this the first time that [S.C.] has ever received a flu nasal spray? 

34 FLU_SEPT Num 3 FLU_SEPT. Flag - Questions about Influenza Vaccinations Asked during September 2007 

35 K9Q50 Num 3 K2Q19_. Do you [or any other adults in your household] have any difficulty with breathing 

or other respiratory problems, such as wheezing or shortness of breath? 

36 K9Q51 Num 3 K2Q19_. To the best of your knowledge, do you [or any other adults in your household] currently have Asthma? 

37 K9Q52 Num 3 K2Q19_. To the best of your knowledge, do you [or any other adults in your household] currently have Diabetes? 



2007 IVMC 2 
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Variables in Creation Order 

# Variable Type Len Format Label 

38 K9Q53 Num 3 K2Q19_. To the best of your knowledge, do you [or any other adults in your household] 

currently have a heart problem, including congenital heart disease? 

39 K9Q54 Num 3 K2Q19_. To the best of your knowledge, do you [or any other adults in your household] currently have blood 

problems such as anemia or sickle cell disease? Please do not include Sickle Cell Trait. 

40 K9Q55 Num 3 K2Q19_. To the best of your knowledge, do you [or any other adults in your household] currently have kidney problems? 

41 K9Q56 Num 3 K2Q19_. To the best of your knowledge, do you [or any other adults in your household] currently have a 

weakened immune system caused by a chronic illness or by medicines taken for a chronic illness? 

42 K9Q57 Num 3 K2Q19_. Are you [or any other adults in your household] 65 years of age or older? 

43 ASPEWT Num 8 ASPE Final Weight 
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State of residence 

Cumulative Cumulative 

STATE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

1-AK 360 1.69 360 1.69 

2-AL 488 2.29 848 3.98 

3-AR 513 2.41 1361 6.39 

4-AZ 354 1.66 1715 8.05 

5-CA 475 2.23 2190 10.28 

6-CO 341 1.60 2531 11.88 

7-CT 439 2.06 2970 13.94 

8-DC 416 1.95 3386 15.89 

9-DE 377 1.77 3763 17.66 

10-FL 384 1.80 4147 19.46 

11-GA 432 2.03 4579 21.49 

12-HI 425 1.99 5004 23.48 

13-IA 346 1.62 5350 25.10 

14-ID 285 1.34 5635 26.44 

15-IL 417 1.96 6052 28.40 

16-IN 716 3.36 6768 31.76 

17-KS 347 1.63 7115 33.39 

18-KY 424 1.99 7539 35.38 

19-LA 350 1.64 7889 37.02 

20-MA 312 1.46 8201 38.48 

21-MD 502 2.36 8703 40.84 

22-ME 421 1.98 9124 42.81 

23-MI 480 2.25 9604 45.07 

24-MN 378 1.77 9982 46.84 

25-MO 496 2.33 10478 49.17 

26-MS 433 2.03 10911 51.20 

27-MT 349 1.64 11260 52.84 

28-NC 415 1.95 11675 54.78 

29-ND 341 1.60 12016 56.38 

30-NE 320 1.50 12336 57.89 

31-NH 390 1.83 12726 59.72 

32-NJ 453 2.13 13179 61.84 

33-NM 366 1.72 13545 63.56 

34-NV 343 1.61 13888 65.17 

35-NY 569 2.67 14457 67.84 

36-OH 473 2.22 14930 70.06 

37-OK 417 1.96 15347 72.01 

38-OR 363 1.70 15710 73.72 

39-PA 416 1.95 16126 75.67 

40-RI 367 1.72 16493 77.39 

41-SC 615 2.89 17108 80.28 

42-SD 360 1.69 17468 81.97 

43-TN 449 2.11 17917 84.07 

44-TX 412 1.93 18329 86.01 

45-UT 317 1.49 18646 87.49 

46-VA 545 2.56 19191 90.05 

47-VT 425 1.99 19616 92.05 

48-WA 444 2.08 20060 94.13 

49-WI 434 2.04 20494 96.17 

50-WV 478 2.24 20972 98.41 

51-WY 339 1.59 21311 100.00 

Metropolitan Statistical Area (Only in states that meet the 500,000 threshold) 

Cumulative Cumulative 

MSA_STAT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 6035 28.32 6035 28.32 

1 - LOCATED WITHIN AN MSA 11946 56.06 17981 84.37 

2 - LOCATED OUTSIDE OF AN MSA 3330 15.63 21311 100.00 
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Race classification for all states (White,Black,Mutiracial,Other) 

Cumulative Cumulative 

RACER Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

M - MISSING IN ERROR 1917 9.00 1917 9.00 

1 - WHITE ONLY 15137 71.03 17054 80.02 

2 - BLACK ONLY 2166 10.16 19220 90.19 

3 - MULTI RACIAL 1068 5.01 20288 95.20 

4 - OTHER ONLY 1023 4.80 21311 100.00 

Derived - Edited K11Q01 after Back Coding Other Race Response 

Cumulative Cumulative 

HISPANIC Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

M - MISSING IN ERROR 910 4.27 910 4.27 

0 - NO 17922 84.10 18832 88.37 

1 - YES 2428 11.39 21260 99.76 

6 - DON'T KNOW 25 0.12 21285 99.88 

7 - REFUSED 26 0.12 21311 100.00 

S.C.'s AGE IN YEARS 

Cumulative Cumulative
 

AGEYR_CHILD Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
 

0 1117 5.24 1117 5.24
 

1 1120 5.26 2237 10.50
 

2 910 4.27 3147 14.77
 

3 1094 5.13 4241 19.90
 

4 1069 5.02 5310 24.92
 

5 1029 4.83 6339 29.75
 

6 1037 4.87 7376 34.61
 

7 1023 4.80 8399 39.41
 

8 1050 4.93 9449 44.34
 

9 1046 4.91 10495 49.25
 

10 1177 5.52 11672 54.77
 

11 1153 5.41 12825 60.18
 

12 1279 6.00 14104 66.18
 

13 1224 5.74 15328 71.93
 

14 1387 6.51 16715 78.43
 

15 1425 6.69 18140 85.12
 

16 1591 7.47 19731 92.59
 

17 1580 7.41 21311 100.00
 

Child is less than 6 months in age (when FLG_06_MNTH = 1) 

Cumulative Cumulative
 

FLG_06_MNTH Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
 

0 20108 94.36 20108 94.36
 

1 1203 5.64 21311 100.00
 

Child is less than 18 months in age (when FLG_18_MNTH = 1) 

Cumulative Cumulative
 

FLG_18_MNTH Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
 

0 18912 88.74 18912 88.74
 

1 2399 11.26 21311 100.00
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Derived - Sex of Selected Child 

Cumulative Cumulative 

SEX Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

1 - MALE 11084 52.01 11084 52.01 

2 - FEMALE 10210 47.91 21294 99.92 

6 - DON'T KNOW 2 0.01 21296 99.93 

7 - REFUSED 15 0.07 21311 100.00 

Derived - Poverty Level of this Household Based on DHHS Poverty Guidelines - 8 Categories 

Cumulative Cumulative 

POVERTY_LEVELR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

M - MISSING IN ERROR 2399 11.26 2399 11.26 

1 - AA AND A - AT OR BELOW 100% OF POVERTY 2211 10.37 4610 21.63 

2 - B - ABOVE 100% TO AT OR BELOW 133% POVERTY LEVEL 1037 4.87 5647 26.50 

3 - C - ABOVE 133% TO AT OR BELOW 150% POVERTY LEVEL 617 2.90 6264 29.39 

4 - D - ABOVE 150% TO AT OR BELOW 185% POVERTY LEVEL 1041 4.88 7305 34.28 

5 - E - ABOVE 185% TO AT OR BELOW 200% POVERTY LEVEL 566 2.66 7871 36.93 

6 - F - ABOVE 200% TO AT OR BELOW 300% POVERTY LEVEL 3517 16.50 11388 53.44 

7 - G - ABOVE 300% TO AT OR BELOW 400% POVERTY LEVEL 2957 13.88 14345 67.31 

8 - H - ABOVE 400% POVERTY LEVEL 6966 32.69 21311 100.00 

Does [S.C.] have any kind of health care coverage, including health insurance, prepaid plans such as HMOs, or government plans such as Medicaid? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K3Q01 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW 60 0.28 60 0.28 

0-NO 1805 8.47 1865 8.75 

1-YES 19391 90.99 21256 99.74 

6-DON'T KNOW 40 0.19 21296 99.93 

7-REFUSED 15 0.07 21311 100.00 

[Is that coverage / Is [he/she] insured by] Medicaid or the State Children's Health Insurance Program, 

SCHIP? In this state, the program is sometimes called [FILL MEDICAID NAME, SCHIP NAME]. 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K3Q02 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 1805 8.47 1805 8.47 

M - MISSING IN ERROR 1 0.00 1806 8.47 

P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW 82 0.38 1888 8.86 

0-NO 14614 68.57 16502 77.43 

1-YES 4566 21.43 21068 98.86 

6-DON'T KNOW 215 1.01 21283 99.87 

7-REFUSED 28 0.13 21311 100.00 

[During the past 12 months / Since [his/her] birth], was there any time when [he/she] was not covered by ANY health insurance? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K3Q03 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 1852 8.69 1852 8.69 

M - MISSING IN ERROR 1 0.00 1853 8.70 

P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW 87 0.41 1940 9.10 

0-NO 18408 86.38 20348 95.48 

1-YES 933 4.38 21281 99.86 

6-DON'T KNOW 29 0.14 21310 100.00 

7-REFUSED 1 0.00 21311 100.00 
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[During the past 12 months / Since [his/her] birth], was there any time when [he/she] had health care coverage? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K3Q04 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 19372 90.90 19372 90.90 

P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW 91 0.43 19463 91.33 

0-NO 784 3.68 20247 95.01 

1-YES 1040 4.88 21287 99.89 

6-DON'T KNOW 16 0.08 21303 99.96 

7-REFUSED 8 0.04 21311 100.00 

Does [S.C.]'s health insurance offer benefits or cover services that meet [his/her] needs? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K3Q20 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 1848 8.67 1848 8.67 

M - MISSING IN ERROR 1 0.00 1849 8.68 

P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW 107 0.50 1956 9.18 

1 - NEVER 150 0.70 2106 9.88 

2 - SOMETIMES 1064 4.99 3170 14.87 

3 - USUALLY 3415 16.02 6585 30.90 

4 - ALWAYS 14587 68.45 21172 99.35 

6 - DON'T KNOW 134 0.63 21306 99.98 

7 - REFUSED 5 0.02 21311 100.00 

Does [S.C.]'s health insurance allow [him/her] to see the health care providers [he/she] needs? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K3Q22 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 1848 8.67 1848 8.67 

M - MISSING IN ERROR 1 0.00 1849 8.68 

P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW 123 0.58 1972 9.25 

1 - NEVER 68 0.32 2040 9.57 

2 - SOMETIMES 677 3.18 2717 12.75 

3 - USUALLY 2366 11.10 5083 23.85 

4 - ALWAYS 16159 75.82 21242 99.68 

6 - DON'T KNOW 68 0.32 21310 100.00 

7 - REFUSED 1 0.00 21311 100.00 

Not including health insurance premiums or costs that are covered by insurance, do you pay any money for [S.C.]'s health care? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K3Q21A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 1848 8.67 1848 8.67 

M - MISSING IN ERROR 1 0.00 1849 8.68 

P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW 129 0.61 1978 9.28 

0-NO 5996 28.14 7974 37.42 

1-YES 13272 62.28 21246 99.69 

6-DON'T KNOW 56 0.26 21302 99.96 

7-REFUSED 9 0.04 21311 100.00 

How often are these costs reasonable? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K3Q21B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 7910 37.12 7910 37.12 

P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW 132 0.62 8042 37.74 

1 - NEVER 853 4.00 8895 41.74 

2 - SOMETIMES 2921 13.71 11816 55.45 

3 - USUALLY 4453 20.90 16269 76.34 

4 - ALWAYS 4963 23.29 21232 99.63 

5 - NO OUT OF POCKET COSTS 13 0.06 21245 99.69 

6 - DON'T KNOW 63 0.30 21308 99.99 

7 - REFUSED 3 0.01 21311 100.00 
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To the best of your knowledge, has [he/she] had a heart problem, including congenital heart disease? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K2Q56A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

0-NO 21024 98.65 21024 98.65 

1-YES 279 1.31 21303 99.96 

6-DON'T KNOW 7 0.03 21310 100.00 

7-REFUSED 1 0.00 21311 100.00 

To the best of your knowledge, has [he/she] had blood problems such as anemia or sickle cell disease? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K2Q56B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

0-NO 21151 99.25 21151 99.25 

1-YES 149 0.70 21300 99.95 

6-DON'T KNOW 10 0.05 21310 100.00 

7-REFUSED 1 0.00 21311 100.00 

To the best of your knowledge, has [he/she] had Cerebral Palsy? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K2Q56C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

0-NO 21244 99.69 21244 99.69 

1-YES 57 0.27 21301 99.95 

6-DON'T KNOW 8 0.04 21309 99.99 

7-REFUSED 2 0.01 21311 100.00 

To the best of your knowledge, has [he/she] had Muscular Dystrophy? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K2Q56D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

0-NO 21290 99.90 21290 99.90 

1-YES 11 0.05 21301 99.95 

6-DON'T KNOW 9 0.04 21310 100.00 

7-REFUSED 1 0.00 21311 100.00 

To the best of your knowledge, has [he/she] had kidney problems? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K2Q56E Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

0-NO 21177 99.37 21177 99.37 

1-YES 123 0.58 21300 99.95 

6-DON'T KNOW 10 0.05 21310 100.00 

7-REFUSED 1 0.00 21311 100.00 

To the best of your knowledge, has [he/she] had a weakened immune system caused by a chronic illness or by medicines taken for a chronic illness? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K2Q56F Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

0-NO 21143 99.21 21143 99.21 

1-YES 150 0.70 21293 99.92 

6-DON'T KNOW 17 0.08 21310 100.00 

7-REFUSED 1 0.00 21311 100.00 
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To the best of your knowledge, has [he/she] had any difficulty with breathing or other respiratory problems, such as wheezing or shortness of breath? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K2Q56G Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 1842 8.64 1842 8.64 

0-NO 18672 87.62 20514 96.26 

1-YES 788 3.70 21302 99.96 

6-DON'T KNOW 7 0.03 21309 99.99 

7-REFUSED 2 0.01 21311 100.00 

[During the past 12 months/ Since [his/her] birth], has [S.C.] had a flu shot? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K2Q90 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

0-NO 15049 70.62 15049 70.62 

1-YES 5902 27.69 20951 98.31 

6-DON'T KNOW 360 1.69 21311 100.00 

During what month and year did [S.C.] receive [his/her] most recent flu shot - Month 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K2Q91_M Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 15409 72.31 15409 72.31 

1 - JANUARY 435 2.04 15844 74.35 

2 - FEBRUARY 252 1.18 16096 75.53 

3 - MARCH 157 0.74 16253 76.27 

4 - APRIL 86 0.40 16339 76.67 

5 - MAY 52 0.24 16391 76.91 

6 - JUNE 35 0.16 16426 77.08 

7 - JULY 26 0.12 16452 77.20 

8 - AUGUST 85 0.40 16537 77.60 

9 - SEPTEMBER 380 1.78 16917 79.38 

10 - OCTOBER 1671 7.84 18588 87.22 

11 - NOVEMBER 1694 7.95 20282 95.17 

12 - DECEMBER 557 2.61 20839 97.79 

96 - DON'T KNOW 463 2.17 21302 99.96 

97 - REFUSED 9 0.04 21311 100.00 

During what month and year did [S.C.] receive [his/her] most recent flu shot - Year 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K2Q91_Y Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 15409 72.31 15409 72.31 

2005 - 2005 1 0.00 15410 72.31 

2006 - 2006 4622 21.69 20032 94.00 

2007 - 2007 992 4.65 21024 98.65 

9996 - DON'T KNOW 280 1.31 21304 99.97 

9997 - REFUSED 7 0.03 21311 100.00 

Was this the first time that [S.C.] has ever received a flu shot? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K2Q92 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 15409 72.31 15409 72.31 

0-NO 3979 18.67 19388 90.98 

1-YES 1791 8.40 21179 99.38 

6-DON'T KNOW 131 0.61 21310 100.00 

7-REFUSED 1 0.00 21311 100.00 
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[During the past 12 months/ Since [his/her] birth], has [S.C.] had a flu vaccine sprayed in [his/her] nose by a doctor or other health care provider? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K2Q93 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

0-NO 20535 96.36 20535 96.36 

1-YES 476 2.23 21011 98.59 

6-DON'T KNOW 300 1.41 21311 100.00 

During what month and year did [S.C.] receive [his/her] most recent flu nasal spray - Month 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K2Q94_M Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 20835 97.77 20835 97.77 

1 - JANUARY 40 0.19 20875 97.95 

2 - FEBRUARY 23 0.11 20898 98.06 

3 - MARCH 23 0.11 20921 98.17 

4 - APRIL 9 0.04 20930 98.21 

5 - MAY 6 0.03 20936 98.24 

6 - JUNE 3 0.01 20939 98.25 

7 - JULY 4 0.02 20943 98.27 

8 - AUGUST 8 0.04 20951 98.31 

9 - SEPTEMBER 32 0.15 20983 98.46 

10 - OCTOBER 119 0.56 21102 99.02 

11 - NOVEMBER 130 0.61 21232 99.63 

12 - DECEMBER 26 0.12 21258 99.75 

96 - DON'T KNOW 51 0.24 21309 99.99 

97 - REFUSED 2 0.01 21311 100.00 

During what month and year did [S.C.] receive [his/her] most recent flu nasal spray - Year 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K2Q94_Y Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 20835 97.77 20835 97.77 

2006 - 2006 344 1.61 21179 99.38 

2007 - 2007 96 0.45 21275 99.83 

9996 - DON'T KNOW 34 0.16 21309 99.99 

9997 - REFUSED 2 0.01 21311 100.00 

Was this the first time that [S.C.] has ever received a flu nasal spray? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K2Q95 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 20835 97.77 20835 97.77 

0-NO 133 0.62 20968 98.39 

1-YES 326 1.53 21294 99.92 

6-DON'T KNOW 16 0.08 21310 100.00 

7-REFUSED 1 0.00 21311 100.00 

Flag - Questions about Influenza Vaccinations Asked during September 2007 

Cumulative Cumulative 

FLU_SEPT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

0 - K2Q91, K2Q94 ASKED BEFORE SEPTEMBER 2007 20964 98.37 20964 98.37 

1 - K2Q91, K2Q94 ASKED DURING SEPTEMBER 2007 347 1.63 21311 100.00 
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Do you [or any other adults in your household] have any difficulty with breathing or other respiratory problems, such as wheezing or shortness of breath? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K9Q50 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW 853 4.00 853 4.00 

0-NO 17025 79.89 17878 83.89 

1-YES 3414 16.02 21292 99.91 

6-DON'T KNOW 9 0.04 21301 99.95 

7-REFUSED 10 0.05 21311 100.00 

To the best of your knowledge, do you [or any other adults in your household] currently have Asthma? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K9Q51 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW 857 4.02 857 4.02 

0-NO 17187 80.65 18044 84.67 

1-YES 3240 15.20 21284 99.87 

6-DON'T KNOW 18 0.08 21302 99.96 

7-REFUSED 9 0.04 21311 100.00 

To the best of your knowledge, do you [or any other adults in your household] currently have Diabetes? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K9Q52 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW 860 4.04 860 4.04 

0-NO 18637 87.45 19497 91.49 

1-YES 1791 8.40 21288 99.89 

6-DON'T KNOW 17 0.08 21305 99.97 

7-REFUSED 6 0.03 21311 100.00 

To the best of your knowledge, do you [or any other adults in your household] currently have a heart problem, including congenital heart disease? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K9Q53 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW 860 4.04 860 4.04 

0-NO 19066 89.47 19926 93.50 

1-YES 1341 6.29 21267 99.79 

6-DON'T KNOW 38 0.18 21305 99.97 

7-REFUSED 6 0.03 21311 100.00 

To the best of your knowledge, do you [or any other adults in your household] currently have blood 

problems such as anemia or sickle cell disease? Please do not include Sickle Cell Trait. 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K9Q54 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW 860 4.04 860 4.04 

0-NO 19488 91.45 20348 95.48 

1-YES 936 4.39 21284 99.87 

6-DON'T KNOW 19 0.09 21303 99.96 

7-REFUSED 8 0.04 21311 100.00 

To the best of your knowledge, do you [or any other adults in your household] currently have kidney problems? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K9Q55 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW 861 4.04 861 4.04 

0-NO 19882 93.29 20743 97.33 

1-YES 548 2.57 21291 99.91 

6-DON'T KNOW 13 0.06 21304 99.97 

7-REFUSED 7 0.03 21311 100.00 
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To the best of your knowledge, do you [or any other adults in your household] currently have a 

weakened immune system caused by a chronic illness or by medicines taken for a chronic illness? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K9Q56 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW 863 4.05 863 4.05 

0-NO 19567 91.82 20430 95.87 

1-YES 852 4.00 21282 99.86 

6-DON'T KNOW 21 0.10 21303 99.96 

7-REFUSED 8 0.04 21311 100.00 

Are you [or any other adults in your household] 65 years of age or older? 

Cumulative Cumulative 

K9Q57 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 

P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW 866 4.06 866 4.06 

0-NO 19331 90.71 20197 94.77 

1-YES 1104 5.18 21301 99.95 

6-DON'T KNOW 2 0.01 21303 99.96 

7-REFUSED 8 0.04 21311 100.00 
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